

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

SUO MOTU PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO.1 OF 2022

Court on its' own motion

-Vs-

Nagpur Improvement Trust and ors.

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.2995 OF 2016

Ratnadip Nandanvan Vyayamshala Vs. State of Maharashtra and ors.

WITH

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO.40 OF 2013

The Court on its own motion Vs. The State of Maharashtra and ors.

WITH

SUO MOTU PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO.2 OF 2022

Court on its' own motion

-Vs-

Nagpur Improvement Trust and ors.

WITH

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO.155 OF 2018

The Court on its own motion Vs. Nagpur Improvement Trust and ors.

Office notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's orders
or directions and Registrar's orders.

Court's or Judge's Orders.

Mr. Apurv De Amicus Curiae for the petitioner in SMPIL No.1 and 2 of 2022,
Mr.Anand Parchure, counsel for the petitioner in WP No. 2995 of 2016
Mr. P.S.Khubalkar counsel for petitioner in PIL No.40 of 2014.
Mr.M.Anil Kumar, counsel for the intervenor in PIL No.155 of 2018.
Mr.Jemini Kasat, counsel for respondent No.3 in SMPIL No.1 of 2022
Mr. P.D.Khedikar counsel h/f Mr.Girish Kunte, counsel for respondent Nos.1
and 2 in PIL No.1/22, for respondent No.2 in WP No.2995/16, for
respondent No.3 in PIL No.40 of 2013 and for respondent No.5 in PIL No.
155/18.
Mr.S.M.Puranik, counsel for respondent No.6 in SMPIL No.1/22, for
respondent No.3 in PIL no.40/2013, for respondent Nos.1,2 and 3 in PIL
No.155/18.
Mr.D.P.Thakare, Addl.GP for respondent No.4 in SMPIL No.1/22 and in WP
No.2995 o/2016 for respondent No.1, for respondent Nos.1 and 4 in PIL
No.40/13,for respondent Nos.4,5 and 6 in PIL No.2/22.

**CORAM : A.S.CHANDURKAR &
MRS.VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, JJ.**

DATED : 01.02.2023.

SMPIL NO.1 OF 2022

1. The learned Additional Government Pleader on instructions from the Deputy Commissioner of Police,

Nagpur makes a statement that if any authority concerned with removal of encroachment makes an application for police protection/Bandobast while carrying out demolition activities, the same will be provided in accordance with law. It is expected that in view of the aforesaid stand, the concerned Planning Authority would take expeditious steps to proceed in accordance with the minutes of the meetings that was consumed on 10.11.2022.

2. Public Interest Litigation No.40 of 2013 shall be de-tagged from Public Interest Litigation No.1 of 2022.

3. Stand over to **08.02.2023** to enable the parties to place on record the response to the aforesaid.

JUDGE

JUDGE