



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

WRIT PETITION NO. 2995 OF 2016

(Ratnadip Nandanvan Vyayamshala, New Nandanvan, through its Secretary Vs. State of Maharashtra & Ors.)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

Mr. Anand Parchure, Counsel for the petitioner.
Mr. A.B. Badar, A.G.P for respondent no.1/State.
Mr. G.A. Kunte, Counsel for respondent no.2.
Mr. R.S. Kalangiwale, Counsel for respondent no.3.
Mr. H.R. Gadhia, Counsel for respondent no.4.

.....

CORAM : ANIL L. PANSARE AND
NIVEDITA P. MEHTA, JJ.
MARCH 4, 2026

Heard for some time.

2] We had and we have called upon the petitioner, time and again, to point out to us the exact location and position of the playground, which, according to petitioner, is reserved/left in Survey Nos. 597/5 and 597/6 in the Scheme approved by Nagpur Improvement Trust (NIT) at New Nandanvan, Nagpur. This clarification is required because the petitioner has come up with a case that the Members of respondent no.4 – Society have made construction on the playground, and the NIT has regularized the same. The Counsel for the petitioner seeks further time.

3] On 25/2/2026, we had directed the parties to complete pleadings and submit documents by 27/2/2026 saying that thereafter, the parties will not be permitted to submit further documents, except for extraordinary reasons or subsequent developments. We had further put the parties to notice that the petition will

be taken up for final hearing today. Despite such status, the petitioner's Counsel seeks time to place on record documents indicating exact location and position of the playground.

4] Time is granted subject to cost of Rs.10,000/-, which the petitioner shall deposit within one week from today in the account of 'Public Welfare Account'.

5] List on 7/4/2026, as requested by Mr. Anand Parchure, Counsel for the petitioner.

(JUDGE)

(JUDGE)

Sumit