



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 2995 OF 2016**

[Ratnadip Nandanvan Vyayamshala, New Nandanvan, through its Secretary Shankar J. Gaidhane vs. State of Maharashtra through its Secretary, Urban Development Department and ors.]

Office Notes, Office Memoranda  
of Coram, Appearances, Court's orders  
or directions and Registrar's orders.

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. Saurabh Rajurkar, Advocate h/f Mr. Anand Parchure,  
Advocate for the petitioner  
Mr. A. B. Badar, AGP for respondent no. 1  
Mr. G. A. Kunte, Advocate for respondent no. 2  
Mr. J. B. Kasat, Advocate for respondent no. 3

**CORAM :** **ANIL L. PANSARE AND**  
**NIVEDITA P. MEHTA, JJ.**

**DATE :** **07-04-2026.**

Mr. J. B. Kasat, learned counsel submits that Mr. R. S. Kalangiware, counsel, who was appearing for respondent no. 3 has resigned from empanelment and returned back brief to respondent no. 3 and it is he (Mr. J. B. Kasat), who will now represent respondent no. 3.

This action runs contrary to the provisions of the Advocates Act, 1961 in the sense without seeking permission of the Court, Mr. R. S. Kalangiware could not have sought discharge from appearing for respondent no. 3. Since our approval is not taken, we reject the decision taken by the counsels at their own level. We call upon Mr. R. S. Kalangiware and respondent no. 3 to justify the action.

2

List after one week.

(JUDGE)

(JUDGE.)

*wasnik*