



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,  
NAGPUR BENCH, AT NAGPUR.**

**CIVIL APPLICATION (CAW) NO. 934 OF 2026**

**IN**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 2995 OF 2016**

( Ratnadip Nandanvan Vyayamshala, Nagpur ..vs.. State of Maharashtra and others )

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders of directions  
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. Anand Parchure, Counsel for the petitioner,  
Mr. A.B. Badar, AGP for respondent No.1,  
Mr. G.A. Kunte, Counsel for respondent No. 2,  
Mr. R.S. Kalingiwale, Counsel for respondent No. 3 (through VC),  
Mr. H.R. Gadhia, Counsel for respondent No. 4.

**CORAM : URMILA JOSHI-PHALKE &  
NIVEDITA P. MEHTA, JJ.**

**DATED : 16-04-2026**

In view of the order passed by this Court on 07-04-2026, earlier Counsel Mr. R.S. Kalingiwale and respondent No.3 were directed to justify the action, in view of the observation that Mr. R.S. Kalingiwale, who was earlier counsel has resigned from the empanelment and returned back brief to respondent No. 3 and the learned Counsel Mr. J.B. Kasat sought permission to appear. The order further shows that the proper procedure was not followed by them.

2. Mr. R.S. Kalingiwale, learned Counsel, though appears through video conferencing, but there is some interruption and, therefore, the matter be listed on 18-04-2026. He shall justify his action along with respondent No. 3.

(Nivedita P. Mehta, J.)

(Urmila Joshi-Phalke, J.)